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FILE #: 2011-7890
Location: 755 Dona Ave. (APN: 198-25-041)
Proposed Project: Variance to allow one covered parking space where

two covered spaces are required for a 398 square foot
single-story addition resulting in floor area greater
than 1,800 square feet and more than 4 bedrooms.

Environmental Categorically Exempt Class 1
Review:
Staff Contact: Mariya Hodge, Associate Planner (408) 730-7659

Reason for Permit: SMC section 19.46.060(a)(4) states that any meodification
to an existing single-family home which would result in a total floor area of
1,800 square feet or more, or would result in four or more bedrooms, requires
two covered parking spaces. The proposed project requires a Variance as it
exceeds these thresholds and provides only one covered parking space.

Issues: Required covered parking

Recommendation: Denial
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Existing Proposed
General Plan: | Residential Low-Density Same
Zoning District: R-0 Same
Lot Area (sq. ft.): 7,288 Same
Floor Area (sq. ft.): 2,522 2,920
(2,026 living area; (2,424 living area;
296 garage; 296 garage,;
200 patio cover) 200 patio cover)
Lot Coverage: 35.6% 41%
Floor Area Ratio: 34.6% 40.1%
Covered Parking’ 1 . “Same
Uncovered Parking 2 Same

Spaces (driveway):

*

Starred items indicate deviations from Sunnyvale Municipal Code

requirements.

Previous Planning Projects related to Subject Application:

In January of 2003, Planning staff approved a Design Review
(#2003-0032) to allow single-story additions to the front and rear
of the existing home resulting in a floor area of approximately
2,214 square feet. The requirement to provide two covered
parking spaces in conjunction with an addition of this type did
not take effect until March 2003, several months later, In 2007,
a building permit was issued to allow another single-story
addition at the rear of the home resulting in approximately 2,322
square feet (#2007-4436). This building permit appears to have
been issued in error as sufficient parking was not provided.

Yes

Neighborhood Preservation Complaints

No

Deviations from Standard Zoning Requirements:

The project proposes to provide one covered parking space where
two covered spaces are required.

Yes

Site Layout: The subject site is a rectangular lot which exceeds the minimum
size for the R-0 Zoning District by 1288 square feet. The subject site also
exceeds the minimum width for an interior lot in the R-O Zoning District; it is
60 feet wide where 57 feet is the minimum. The existing single-story home is
located toward the center of the lot. A single-car garage is located toward the
left side of the front facade and is served by a two-car driveway. The proposed
project will add a 398 square foot single-story addition to the rear of the home

meeting all setback requirements.
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Floor Plan: The existing 2,322 square foot home has four bedrooms and three
bathrooms with an oversized one-car garage. The proposed project will add
another bedroom and bathroom at the rear of the home resulting in 2,720
square feet, five bedrooms, and four bathrooms.

Architecture: The existing structure is a single-story Ranch style home with
exterior materials consisting of horizontal siding, stucco, and composition
shingle roofing. The proposed addition is consistent with the existing home in
style and materials.

Parking: The project will result in a floor area exceeding 1,800 square feet and
four or more bedrooms, therefore two covered parking spaces are required per
SMC section 19.46.060(a)(4). The project proposes to provide only one covered
parking space and the applicants request approval of a Variance, According to
the project plans, the existing garage has a floor arca of 296 square feet and
has interior dimensions of 15 feet eight inches wide by 18 feet two inches deep.
This exceeds the size requirement for a one-car garage, but is insulfficient to
meet the requirements for a two-car garage. A two-car garage must have a floor
area of at least 400 square feet and must provide an interior clear parking area
measuring at least 17 feet wide by 18 feet deep.

The Design Review plans approved in 2003 indicate there was an existing 348
square foot two-car garage existing at that time. While this garage did not meet
the minimum floor area of 400 square feet, it did meet the required interior
clear parking dimensions of 17 feet by 18 fect and was served by a two-car
driveway. The 2003 plans proposed to modify this garage by converting the rear
of the parage to living space and adding to the front of the garage. The resulting
garage size was not specifically provided on plans and the project data
suggested no change in size, as a result, staff may not have intended to
approve a reduction in garage size. However, the dimensions of the proposed
garage on the 2003 plans appear to be similar {o the existing dimensions (296
square feet), indicating a reduction in garage size did occur as a result of the
project approved in 2003. The plans submitted for building permits in 2007
(and approved in error) indicated a garage size of only 296 square feet, as
shown on the current proposed plans.

Compliance with other development standards: The main structure
generally meets development standards with respect to setbacks, lot coverage,
and floor area ratio. A 200 square foot patio cover at the rear of the site is
shown as existing on the project plans but does not meet development
standards. There is no record of any permit issued for addition of a patio cover.
The applicants state the patio cover was constructed around the same time as
their most recent home addition in 2007; however, plans submitted in 2007 did
not include this structure. A detached structure of this size requires a building
permit, may require a Planning permit depending on height, and must meet the
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setback requirements for the Zoning District (four-foot side and 10-foot rear).
The height of the existing patio cover has not been provided, but it does not
meet the setback requirements and no permits were issued. A patio cover
cannot be approved without a Variance, as it is considered an addition of floor
area which would trigger the requirement to provide two covered parking
spaces. If this application for a Variance is approved, staff recommends
Conditions of Approval PS-1.a and PF-1 requiring the patio cover he removed,
or relocated to meet setbacks and appropriate permits obtained (Attachment A).
If this Variance application is not approved, the patio cover must be removed.

Variance Justifications: The applicant has provided justifications to support
the Variance request (see Attachment C for additional details). Staff comment
follows each justification. The applicant states the following:

* The proposed addition is intended to add bedrooms of sufficient size, as
several of the existing bedrooms are very small,

Staff comment: The existing 2,322 square foot home already significantly
exceeds the 1,800 square foot threshold for a two-car garage. Three of the
four existing bedrooms are of average size (120 square feet or greater). One
bedroom, labeled on the plans as a “library room” is very small (70 square
feet). Staff finds the size of the existing home including four bedrooms and
three bathrooms is sufficient to provide reasonable use and economic
potential. If a larger bedroom is desired, the library room could be combined
with the adjacent bedroom to create one larger bedroom, or other interior
floor plan changes could be used to increase bedroom size.

e This addition will cccur in the rear where it will have no impact on
surrounding neighbors, Additional parking will not be needed to serve this
addition. The adjacent parcel to the south is vacant and owned by PG&E.
Ample street parking is provided in front of this parcel for neighbors and
guests.

Staff comment: The proposed addition is consistent with the existing home
in design and materials, and is expected to have minimal visual impacts on
adjacent properties. However, expansion of the home to add a fifth bedroom
and fourth bathroom has the potential to increase parking demand on the
site, which could result in additional cars parked on the street and
negatively impact surrounding properties. While there may be ample street
parking at this time, approval of the Variance could set a precedent and
compel the City to approve other similar Variances throughout the
neighborhood. Cumulatively these requests could significantly increase
parking demand and impact availability of street parking.

* The garage cannot be enlarged on the left side, as there is insufficient space
to accommodate an expansion.
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Staff comment: In order to meet the minimum interior parking dimensions
for a two-car garage, the garage would need to be expanded at least one foot
four inches in width. Additional expansion in any dimension would also be
required to meet the minimum floor area of 400 square feet. The R-0 Zoning
District requires a minimum four-foot side setback per side and a combined
side setback of 20% of the lot width (12 feet for this property). The existing
home meets the minimum side setback requirement but not the combined
requirement. Expansion of the garage by one foot four inches on the left side
would provide a two-car garage meeting the minimum interior dimensions
and the minimum side setback, but not the overall required floor area of
400 square feet nor the combined side setback requirement. A Variance
would be needed to allow this option. Similar Variances have been approved
in the past to allow garages with reduced floor areas or to allow setback
encroachments for garage expansion. These types of Variances may be
preferable to the Variance currently requested, as an addifional parking
space would be provided to reduce neighborhood parking impacts. Staff
proposed this option to the applicant, but the applicant indicated this is not
their preference as expansion of the garage would be cost-prohibitive.

» The garage cannot be enlarged on the right side as this would result in
significant floor plan impacts including reclocation of the entry door. The
applicant also notes there is a grade difference of approximately 18 inches
between the garage slab and the home’s foundation, and the walls between
the garage and home are structural walls, making it difficult and cost-
prohibitive to expand the garage into existing living areas.

Staff comment: Expansion of the garage into the home’s living area is a
possible alternative. It may, as the applicant indicated, be cost-prohibitive
due to the differing foundation levels and the structural work which would
be required. However, construction cost is not, in itself, one of the required
findings for Variance approval.

Expected Impact on the Surroundings: The proposed single-story addition is
located at the rear of the home, is consistent with the existing home in design
and materials, and is not expected to have negative visual impacts or privacy
on adjacent properties. The proposed project meets or exceeds the minimum
setback requirements for the R-0 Zoning district and is in compliance with lot
coverage and floor area ratio requirements.

The proposed project has the potential to have a detrimental impact on the
surrounding neighborhood if sufficient on-site parking is not provided., The
proposed reduction in parking may result in additional vehicles parking on the
street, which may negatively impact surrounding properties, While sufficient
street parking may be provided at this time, approval of the Variance may set a
precedent for approval of additional similar Variance requests in the
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neighborhood. Cumulatively, the parking impacts of these projects could have
a defrimental impact on the streetscape and surrounding properties.

Public Contact: 20 notices were sent to surrounding property owners and
residents adjacent to subject site in addition to standard noticing practice. No
letters or were received nor was staff contacted by any interested parties.

Environmental Determination: A Categorical Exemption Class 1 (minor
changes in use) relieves this project from CEQA provisions.

Conclusion: Staff is not able to make the required findings for the project as
proposed. Staff finds there are no exceptional circumstances applicable to the
property, surrounding properties could be negatively impacted, and the
granting of the Variance would result in a special privilege not enjoyed by other
property owners. As a result, staff recommends denial of the Variance. If the
Zoning Administrator is able to make the findings to approve the Variance,
staff recommends imposing the Conditions of Approval in Attachment A.

FINDINGS

In order to approve the Variance, all three of the following findings must be
made:

1. Because of exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property, or use, including size, shape topography,
location or surroundings, the strict application of the ordinance is found to
deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and within the same zoning district. [Finding not made]

The applicant has not demonstrated any extraordinary circumstances
applicable to the property which deprive him of a privilege enjoyed by
others in the vicinity, The subject property is larger in size and wider than
the minimum standards for the R-0 Zoning District, as has a rectangular
shape presenting no unusual constraints. The size, width, and site layout
of the subject property are similar to those of surrounding properties.
Neighboring properties have not been recently expanded without providing
the required two-car covered parking. The layout of the existing home
makes it challenging and potentially costly to expand the garage; however,
such an expansion is possible. Alternatively, the existing size may be
maintained. The existing 2,322 square foot home with four bedrooms and
three bathrooms provides the applicant with reasonable use and economic
potential compared with other property owners in the R-O Zoning District.

2. The granting of the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property, improvements or uses within the
immediate vicinity and within the same zoning district. [Finding not made]
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Expansion of the home to add a fifth bedroom and fourth bathroom has the
potential to increase parking demand on the site, which could result in
additional cars parked on the street and negatively impact surrounding
properties. Approval of the Variance could also set a precedent for approval
other similar Variances throughout the neighborhood. Cumulatively these
requests could significantly increase parking demand and impact
availability of street parking. Crowded parking conditions are defrimental
to single-family neighborhood character.

3. Upon granting of the Variance, the intent and purpose of the ordinance
will still be served and the recipient of the Variance will not be granted
special privileges not enjoyed by other surrounding property owners within
the same zoning district. [Finding not made]

The size, width, and site layout of the subject property are similar to those
of surrounding properties. No exceptional or unusual circumstance exists,
As a result, granting the Variance to this applicant and not to other
surrounding property owners would constitute a special privilege. If this
Variance were approved, a majority of surrounding property owners may
also be able to make the findings for similar home expansions without
providing adequate parking.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Deny the Variance.
2. Approve the Variance with recommended Conditions in Attachment A.

3. Approve the Variance with modifications.
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RECOMMENDATION

Alternative 1. Deny the Variance.

Reviewed by:

O Gavetr

Gerri Caruso
Principal Planner

Prepared By: Mariya Hodge, Associate Planner

Attachments:

A. Standard Requirements and Recommended Conditions of Approval
B. Site and Architectural Plans

C. Applicant’s Project Justifications
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RECOMMENDED
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
STANDARD DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
February 15, 2012

Planning Application 2011-7890
755 Dona Avenue
Variance to allow one covered parking space where two covered spaces are
required for a 398 square foot single-story addition resulting in floor area
greater than 1,800 square feet and more than 4 bedrooms,

The following Conditions of Approval [COA] and Standard Development
Requirements [SDR] apply to the project referenced above. The COAs are
specific conditions applicable to the proposed project. The SDRs are ifems
which are codified or adopted by resolution and have been included for ease of
reference, they may not be appealed or changed. The COAs and SDRs are
grouped under specific headings that relate to the timing of required
compliance. Additional language within a condition may further define the
timing of required compliance. Applicable mitigation measures are noted with
“Mitigation Measure” and placed in the applicable phase of the project.

In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly
accepts and agrees to comply with the following Conditions of Approval and
Standard Development Requirements of this Permit:

GC-1. CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION:

All building permit drawings and subsequent construction and
operation shall substantially conform to the approved planning
application, including: drawings/plans, materials samples, building
colors, and other items submitted as part of the approved application.
Any proposed amendments to the approved plans or Conditions of
Approval are subject to review and approval by the City. The Director
of Community Development shall determine whether revisions are
considered major or minor. Minor changes are subject to review and
approval by the Director of Community Development. Major changes
are subject to review at a public hearing, [COA] [PLANNING]
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PERMIT EXPIRATION:

The permit shall be null and void two years from the date of approval
by the final review authority at a public hearing if the approval is not
exercised, unless a written request for an extension is received prior
to expiration date and is approved by the Director of Community
Development. [SDR| (PLANNING)

PS-1.

REQUIRED REVISIONS TO PROJECT PLANS:
The plans shall be revised to address comments from the Zoning
Administrator including the following:

a) The unpermitted accessory structure (patio cover) located at the
rear of the property shall be removed from the project plans,
unless it can be demonstrated that a separate permit for the
structure has been obtained. [COA] [PLANNING]

BP-1.

BP-2,

BP-3.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Final plans shall include all Conditions of Approval included as part
of the approved application starting on sheet 2 of the plans. [COA]
[PLANNING]

BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY:
The building permit plans shall include a “Blueprint for a Clean Bay”
on one full sized sheet of the plans. [SDR] [PLANNING]

TREE PROTECTION PLAN:

Prior to issuance of a Demolition Permit, a Grading Permit or a
Building Permit, whichever occurs first, obtain approval of a ftree
protection plan from the Director of Community Development. Two
copies are required to be submitted for review. The tree protection
plan shall include measures noted in Title 19 of the Sunnyvale
Municipal Code and at a minimum:

a) An inventory shall be taken of all existing trees on the plan
inchuding the valuation of all ‘protected trees’ by a certified
arborist, using the latest version of the “Guide for Plant Appraisal®
published by the International Society of Arboriculture (ISA).
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b) All existing (non-orchard) trees on the plans, showing size and
varieties, and clearly specify which are to be retained.

¢} Provide fencing around the drip line of the trees that are to be
saved and ensure that no construction debris or equipment is
stored within the fenced area during the course of demolition and
construction,

d} The tree protection plan shall be installed prior to issuance of any
Building or Grading Permits, subject to the on-site inspection and
approval by the City Arborist and shall be maintained in place
during the duration of construction and shall be added to any
subsequent building permit plans. [COA|] [PLANNING/CITY
ARBORIST]

PF-1.

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE REMOVAL:

The unpermitted accessory structure (patio cover} located at the rear
of the property shall be removed prior to final occupancy of the
addition, unless it can be demonstrated that a separate permit for the
structure has been obtained. If a permit is obtained, the accessory
structure shall be modified or relocated as may be required by that
permit prior to final occupancy of the addition. [COA} [PLANNING]|

DC-1.

DC-2.

BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY:
The project shall be in compliance with stormwater best management
practices for general construction activity until the project is

completed and either final occupancy has been granted. [SDR]
{PLANNING]

TREE PROTECTION:

All tree protection shall be maintained, as indicated in the tree
protection plan, until construction has been completed and the
installation of landscaping has begun. [COA] [PLANNING]
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Site and Architectural Plans
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Attachment C

Applicant’s Variance Justifications
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Al three of the following findings must be made in order to approve a Variance application.

The Sunnyvale Municipal code states that all three of the following justifications must be met before

granting the Variance. Please provide us information on how your project meets all of the following
criteria,

1. Because of exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property, or use,

including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the ordinance is

found to deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and within
the same zoning district.
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2. The granting of the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
property, improvements, or uses within the immediate vicinity and within the same zoning district.
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AND

3. Upon granting of the Variance, the intent and purpose of the ordinance will still be served and the

recipient of the Variance will not be granted special privileges not enjoyed by other surrounding
property owners within the same zonmg district,.

D e

If you need assistance in answering any of these justifications, contact the Planning Division staff at the
One-Stop Permit Center,

One-Stop Permit Center - City Hall - 456 W. Olive Avenue - (408) 730-7444
Planners and Building Division staff are available 8:00 a.m. to noon and 1:00 to 5:00 p.m.
www. SunnyvalePlanning.com / www.SunnyvaleBuilding,com

Rev. 7/07 (white}
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Variance Justifications

1, Why can’t the homeowners, of 755 Dona Avenue, enlarge or move the garage?

3,  We cannot enlarge or move the garage because of the following reasons:

i. The foundation level of the garage is lower [approx. 1 % feet than the rest of the house's
foundation, So, if we change this, the load bearing wall will be affected and that wil
create damage to the structural wall,

if. The front entry of the house is only two feet away from the existing garage and if we
made the structural change to extend the width of the garage, we have to demolish the
existing foundation and have to make a ot of changes in the fore plan, This will cause
additional expenses to the homeowners and that is beyond their budget.

ii.  If we move the wall in the living room, the dining room entry has to be aitered. This wili
affect the structure wall.

iv. We cannot move the garage on the other side of the house because there is no space to
move,

v. The vacant lot next to our house constraints the extension of the garage, on the West
side, since it’s cwned by PG&E.

2. The granting of variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
property ,improvements within the same zoning district because of the following reasons

i. This nelghborhood consists only of single family homes and hence there is no
condominium in the near vicinity. This provides ample street parking for all residences
of this block.

fi. Thereis also no park on this street, hence there is minimum traffic and visitors.

fiil. My home itself, can host, up to 3 cars, one in the garage and the other two on the
driveway. In my ten years stay in this house, ! have never experlenced any parking
issues.

iv. Since the adjacent lot and the fot across the home are vacant, parking is available to the
neighbors and guests. No crisis for the extra parking,

v. The proposed addition is constrained inside the home, and this will not affect the
neighbors in any single way. The addition is really means to have larger bed rooms.

3. Upon granting the variance, the property value of the home will Increase because of the following
feasons:
i. The bedrooms are constrained in size. Two of the bedrooms are less than 100 square
feet, We need to add additional decent slze bedroom to balance out this property.
il. Wedon’t envision any issues in parking, since there is ample parking avaitable
throughout the neighborhood.
ili. When we initially bought the home, the family room, was very big, and that took
allotted area for one car garage city code. We had no knowledge of this and this was
done by previous owner,
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We would greatly appreciate f you would allow this variance with this garage for our expansion. Thank you so
much for your time and consideration.






